Cash and cash equivalents   8,526  3,907  2,864  843  2  238  672

TOTAL   -36,666  -36,475  -74  -1 ,029  2   238   672

To mitigate exchange risk and anticipate potential losses, the Group has developed a

reporting system to monitor foreign currency exposure and determine when to take out
derivatives (limited to the forward purchase or sale of foreign currency).

Below, the Group's exposure in different currencies (expressed in EUR/000) is presented

for the end of 2010 and 2009, followed by a table of gains and losses that would be
generated by these hypothetical upward or downward movements in exchange rates:

Exchange rate shock

Currency UP DOWN
AUD 10% -10%
USD 20% -20%
GBP 10% -10%
EUR 10% -10%
CAD 15% -15%
HUF 10% -10%
INR 15% -15%
BRL 10% -10%
IDR 15% -15%

Consolidated financial statements of the Dada Group at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

168

Exposure to exchange risk
AUD USD GBP EUR CAD IDR Total

Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009   Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009   Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010   Dec.

2009

ASSETS

Foreign currency cash and cash equivalents   2 6 90 49   14 20 5 25   161
Intercompany loans and borrowing in foreign
currency   2,820  2,820   2,820   2,820
Intercompany trade receivables in foreign
currency   65   14   1,559   1,559   79
Foreign currency trade receivables 118 489 399 13   63 279 181   1,180

Total assets 118 491 6 554 0 76   4,393 2,840 5 0 63 279 4,585   4,240

AUD USD GBP

EUR CAD IDR Total

  Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009   Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009   Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010  Dec.

2009  Dec.
2010   Dec.

2009
LIABILITIES

Foreign currency trade payables   -2,677   0   -2,677
Intercompany trade payables in foreign currency   -416 -564   -4,750 -4,921 -66 -5,166   -5,551
Intercompany loans and borrowing in foreign
currency   -4,451  -3,500   -4,451   -3,500
Other payables in foreign currency   -47 -2,272 -110 -137   -42 -2,424   -184

Total liabilities 0  -47  -2,688  -3,241   -110  -137   -9,201  -8,421  -42  -66  0  0  -
12,041   -

11,912
EXPOSURE AT 31 DECEMBER 118 444 -2,682 -2,687 -110 -61   -4,808 -5,581 -37 -66 63 279 -7,456   -7,672

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

AUD USD GBP

EUR CAD IDR Total

Dec.

2010
 Dec.

2009
 Dec.

2010
 Dec.

2009
  Dec.

2010
 Dec.

2009
  Dec.

2010
 Dec.

2009
 Dec.

2010
 Dec.

2009
 Dec.

2010
 Dec.

2009
 Dec.

2010
  Dec.

2009

Non-hedge derivatives   -3,443 -375   -3,443   -375

Total 0  0  -3,443  -375   0  0   0  0  0  0  0  0  -3,443   -375
NET EXPOSURE AT 31 DECEMBER 118 444 761 -2,312 -110 -61   -4,808 -5,581 -37 -66 63 279 -4,013   -7,297

Consolidated financial statements of the Dada Group at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

169

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

S ho c k
up

S ho c k
D o w n

Cas s a  e  s imili in divis a 0 0 0 0 1 -2 15 -23 0 0 4 -5 1 -2 2 -3 20 -28

[…]

d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10

A UD US D GB P

d ic - 0 9d ic - 10

d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 0 9

d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9

d ic - 10

d ic - 0 9

To ta le

d ic - 0 9d ic - 10

S TR UM EN TI F IN A N ZIA R I D ER IVA TI

d ic - 10

d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9

d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9

d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10 d ic - 0 9 d ic - 10

EUR C A D

Consolidated financial statements of the Dada Group at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

186

- Interest rate risk
IFRS 7 requires a sensitivity analysis only for interest-bearing assets and financial liabilities

and a shock analysis incorporating a one-point increase or decrease in the key interest rate, as
follows:

Interest rate shock

Key rate UP DOWN
Euribor +1 point -1 point

The sensitivity of the income statement to these interest rate fluctuations is presented

below:

Interest rate
sensitivity analysis
(€/000)

Key rate

Carrying
amount

Income statement

Shock up Shock down

Dec.
2010

Dec.
2009

Dec.
2010

Dec.
2009

Dec.
2010

Dec.
2009

Interest-bearing assets
1M Euribor -
0.5%   2,481   0   0

Hedged financial liabilities
1, 3, 6M Euribor
+ spread  -17,143 -21,429 0 0 0 0

Unhedged financial liabilities
6M Euribor +
spread  -17,600   -176   176

Unhedged financial liabilities
1, 3, 6M Euribor
+ spread  -17,457 -17,606 -207 -186 207 139

Unhedged financial liabilities

Bank of England
base rate +
2.25% -1,090 -1,872 -13 -14 6 9

Unhedged financial liabilities
1M Libor +
1.25% -3,181 -2,950 -31 -34 6 7

Subtotal   -56,471 -41,376 -427 -234 395 155
Non-interest-bearing
financial assets   6,665 5,730

Other financial liabilities   -839 -1,020
Subtotal   5,826 4,710
Total   -50,645 -36,666 -427 -234 395 155

For interest-bearing assets the amount at year end was zero, as these are zero-interest

accounts with foreign banks.
The loan taken out by Register.it S.p.A. for the acquisition of Namesco.com has a remaining

balance of €17.1 million; although it is hedged by a 3.81% interest rate swap, the table shows
the impact of an upward and downward shock on the loan underlying the derivative, which
charges floating-rate interest. The effect on profit or loss of a one-point increase in the key
rate is a negative €0.6 million, which would be completely absorbed by the IRS.

Consolidated financial statements of the Dada Group at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

[…]

Other payables   1,922   8,000   9,922

Total   24,806   -   -   8,000   -   32,806

In the above maturity analysis, the heading "loans and borrowing" includes intercompany

current accounts, for which payables will be settled within six months. under "Other payables,"

Dada S.p.A.  Separate Financial Statements at and for the year ended 31 December 2010

 249

Sony's put option on 13% of Dada.net S.p.A. (€8,000K) is considered to be payable in the next
two to three years.

The funding requirements and liquidity of Dada S.p.A. and the other Group companies are
monitored or managed centrally under the control of the Group Treasury, to ensure the
efficient and effective management of financial resources.

- Market risk

The sub-categories exchange risk and commodity price risk do not apply to Dada S.p.A. The
following table summarizes the sensitivity of the income statement to a given increase or
decrease in the key interest rate:

Interest rate shock

Key rate UP DOWN
Euribor - Libor +1 point -1 point

Interest rate sensitivity analysis  Key rate Carrying amount
Income statement

Shock up Shock down

201 0 2009 201 0 2009 201 0 2009

Financial assets 1M Euribor 13 2,026 0 24 0 -22
Intercompany financial assets 6M Libor 0 3,500 16 123 -9 -113
Intercompany financial assets from cash
pooling 1M Euribor 25,718 3,283 94 9 -54 -8

Financial liabilities  1M Euribor -10,553 0 -157 -3 90 3
Intercompany financial liabilities from
cash pooling 1M Euribor -29,122 -19,745 -188 -202 108 186

Total   -13,944 -10,936 -235 -50 135 46

Interest-bearing assets include bank accounts and cash pooling accounts indexed to the one-

month Euribor. Floating rate financial liabilities include overdrawn intercompany cash pooling
accounts indexed to the one-month Euribor, consisting mainly of amounts due from Dada S.p.A.
to Dada.net S.p.A.

Bilancio d’ese

ercizio Dada S.pp.A. al 31 dicemmbre 2010

255